



\$~8

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

TEST.CAS. 107/2021

SHRI ROHIT KAUSHIK

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anant Mishra & Ms. Devika Gaur, Advs. (physically) with petitioner in person (joined through VC)

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Rachita Garg, Mr. Agam Rajput & Ms. Preeti, Advs. for R-1 (Mob.7838066417)

Mr. R. P. Pandey & Mr. Pankaj Kumar, Advs. for R-2 (Mob.9873274711)

Mr. K. B. Rao, Adv. for R-5 (joined through VC)

Mr. G. K. Kaushik & Mr. Nandan Goel, Advs. for R-6,7&10 with R-6,7&10 in person (Mob.9899194740)

Mr. Sanjeev Sagar, St. Counsel for UBI & SBI with Ms. Nazia Parveen, Adv. for R-15,16,17&18 alongwith Mr. Dyalu Bek, Bank Manager, PNB in person (Mob.9278693021)

Mr. Vishnu Jaysaval, Adv. for Mr. Samarendra Kumar, Adv. for Corporation Bank/R-15 (joined through VC) (Mob.9267936874) (Email:

samarendrakradv@yahoo.com)

Mr. Rachit Bigghe, Adv. for ICICI Bank/R-14 (joined through VC) (Email:

punitbhalla@aol.com)

Mr. Ankit Raj, Panel Counsel with Mr. Ali Mohammed Khan, Advs. for R-16/PNB (joined through VC) (Mob.9968368407, Email:

adv.ankit.mail@gmail.com)

Mr. Vivek Nagar & Mr. Mohit



Nihar Auluck, Advs. for
LIC/R-19 (joined through VC)
(Mob.9999903936)



CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **11.09.2024**

**I.A.No.13123/2022 (under Order VI Rule 17 CPC filed
on behalf of petitioner for amendments in petition) &
I.A.No.13125/2022 (under Order VII Rule 14 151 CPC
for placing on record documents)**

1. It is stated by learned counsel for the petitioner that in the present matter, notice is yet to be directed to be issued in the main Test. Case. However, notice was directed to be issued in the captioned IAs.
2. As per office note, reply has not been filed by the respondent no.14&19 till date. In the interest of justice, no adverse order is being passed today and the last and final opportunity is granted to respondent no.14&19 to file reply within two weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter with copy to the opposite side.
3. Learned counsel for respondent no.2 that submits that he has not received copy of captioned IAs. The petitioner is directed to supply copy of the same to learned counsel for the respondent no.2 within one week. Thereafter, reply to the captioned IAs be filed by said respondent within three weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter with copy to the opposite side. Learned counsel for the respondent no.2 further submits that he has already filed his Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent no.2 but as per record, the same is not on record. Learned



counsel for the respondent no.2 is directed to take requisite steps to bring Vakalatnama on record.

4. Learned respective counsels for respondent no.5, 6,7&10 & 16 submit that they have not received copy of captioned IAs. The petitioner is directed to supply copy of the same to learned respective counsels for the said respondents within one week. Thereafter, reply be filed by said respondents within three weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter with copy to the opposite side.

5. At this stage, it is stated by learned counsel for respondent no.15 to 17 that respondent no.15 and 17 have since been merged with Union Bank of India. Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to do the needful in this regard. She also submits that have not received copy of captioned IAs. The petitioner is directed to supply copy of the same to learned counsel for respondent no.15 to 17 within one week. Thereafter, reply be filed by said respondents within three weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter with copy to the opposite side.

6. At this stage, learned counsel for the respondent no.15 to 17 submits that she also accepts notice on behalf of respondent no.18. At request, the petitioner is directed to supply copy of the captioned IAs to learned counsel for the respondent no.18. Thereafter, reply be filed by respondent no.18 within three weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter with copy to the opposite side.

7. Service reports qua respondent no.3,4,8,9,11,12&13



is awaited. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has filed Affidavit of Service in this regard. On perusal of the same, it is found that the same is incomplete. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he will file Additional Affidavit. The same be filed within two weeks.

8. At this stage, it is pointed out by learned counsel for the respondent no.6 that as per information received, address of respondent no.6 placed on record by the petitioner is not correct. So, learned counsel for the respondent no.6 is directed to provide correct address of respondent no.6 to learned counsel for the petitioner within one week. Thereafter, the petitioner is directed to file amended Memo of Parties within two weeks with copy to the opposite side.

Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings/further proceedings on 12.12.2024.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
SEPTEMBER 11, 2024/ab
Click here to check corrigendum, if any