



\$~17

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

TEST.CAS. 107/2021

SHRI ROHIT KAUSHIK

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Devika Gaur, Adv. (joined
through VC)

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Rachita Garg & Mr. Agam
Rajput, Advs. for R-1/State
(joined through VC)

Mr. Abhinav Kumar Dewaliya,
Adv. for R-2

Mr. K. B. Rao, Adv. for R-5
(joined through VC)

Mr. S. K. Kaushik, Mr. Abhinav
Kaushik & Mr. Rishabh Attri,
Advs. for R-6,7&10

Mr. Rachit Bigghe, Adv. for
R-14/ICICI Bank (joined through
VC)

Mr. Ankit Raj, Mr. Vikram
Kumar, Mr. Ali Mohammed
Khan, Advs. for R-16/PNB

Mr. Mohit Kr. Auluck, Adv. for
R-19/LIC (joined through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% 23.07.2025

**I.A.No.13123/2022 (under Order VI Rule 17 CPC filed
on behalf of petitioner for amendments in petition) &
I.A.No.13125/2022 (under Order VII Rule 14 151 CPC
for placing on record documents)**

**Pleadings qua respondent no.14 are already
complete.**

Learned counsel for defendant no.19 already
submitted that he does not wish to file any reply to the
captioned IAs.

As per record, reply to the captioned IA
No.13123/2022 filed by R-2 is already on record.



It is stated by learned counsel for the petitioner she has not received copy of reply till date, to which learned counsel for respondent no.2 undertakes to supply the same within two days through e-mail. Thereafter, rejoinder to the same be filed by the petitioner within two weeks with copy to the opposite side.

As per office note, reply to the captioned IA no.13125/2022 filed by respondent no.2 is on record. Let rejoinder, if any, be filed by the petitioner within two weeks with copy to the opposite side.

Further, replies to the captioned IAs filed by R-6,7&10 are on record. It is stated by learned counsel for the petitioner that she does not wish to file any rejoinder to the same. **Thus, pleadings qua R-6, 7&10 are complete.**

Learned counsel for the respondent no.5 submits that no reply shall be filed to IA no.13125/2022. The respondent no.5 is directed to deposit the previous cost of Rs.800/- with Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee and file its proof of cost with the Registry within two weeks.

It is already stated by learned counsel for the respondent no.5 that he does not wish to file any reply to IA no.13123/2022.

The right of respondent no.11 to 13, R-15 to 18 and R-8&9 to file reply already stands closed vide order dated 20.03.2025.

Additional Affidavit of the petitioner qua service of respondent no.3&4 has been filed. The same has been perused. As per the said Affidavit, the respondent no.3&4 have been served through e-mail & Whatsapp both dated



03.04.2025. Let reply, ^{ad} to the captioned IA be filed by respondent no.3&4 within four weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter with copy to the opposite side.

Re-notify the captioned IAs for completion of pleadings/further proceedings on the next date of hearing.

TEST.CAS. 107/2021

Fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of respondent no.2 is on record.

Written Statement filed on behalf of respondent no.19 is already on record.

The petitioner is directed to clarify the status of pleadings and service qua the remaining respondents.

Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on 14.10.2025.

**PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 23, 2025/ab