



\$~21

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

TEST.CAS. 107/2021

SHRI ROHIT KAUSHIK

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anant M. & Mr. Hritvik,
Advs.

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Rachita Garg & Mr. Agam
Rajput, Advs. for State/R-1
Mr. Abhinav Kumar Dwawaliya,
Adv. for R-2
Ms. Ambika Bhadauriya, Adv.
for R-5 (joined through VC)
Mr. G. K. Kaushik, Mr. Jatin
Bhardwaj & Ms. Akshita Gupta,
Advs. for R-6,7&10 (joined
through VC)
Mr. Diwanshu Thakur, Adv. for
R-14 (joined through VC)
Mr. Ankit Raj & Mr. Vikram
Kumar, Advs. for R-16/PNB
Mr. Mohit Auluck, Adv. for R-19
(joined through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **14.10.2025**

**IA no.25621/2025 under Section 151 CPC moved on
behalf of the respondent no.16/PNB for permission to
file reply-cum-status report.**

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that he has no objection to the same.
3. Heard. In view of above and in view of reasons mentioned in the application, the captioned IA stands allowed as prayed for and the reply-cum-status report filed on behalf of the applicant is allowed to be taken on record. Copy of the same be supplied to the opposite side.



Accordingly, the captioned IA stands disposed of.

I.A.No.13123/2022 (under Order VI Rule 17 CPC filed on behalf of petitioner for amendments in petition) & I.A.No.13125/2022 (under Order VII Rule 14 151 CPC for placing on record documents)

4. As per office note, there is no fresh filing in the present matter.

5. Pleadings qua respondent no.6,7,10&14 are already complete.

6. Learned respective counsels for defendant no.5&19 already submitted that he does not wish to file any reply to the captioned IAs.

7. As per record, reply to the captioned IA No.13123/2022 filed by R-2 is already on record. It is submitted by learned counsel for the petitioner that he has not received copy of reply till date, to which learned counsel for respondent no.2 undertakes to supply the same within two days from today through e-mail. Thereafter, rejoinder to the same be filed by the petitioner within two weeks with copy to the opposite side.

8. As per office note, reply to the captioned IA no.13125/2022 filed by respondent no.2 is on record. At this stage, learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner submits that no rejoinder to the said reply is required to be filed. **Thus, pleadings in IA no.13125/2022 qua R-2 are complete.**

9. As per office note, proof of cost of Rs.800/- filed on behalf of R-5 is on record.

10. The right of respondent no.11 to 13, R-15 to 18 and R-8&9 to file reply already stands closed vide order dated 20.03.2025.



11. No reply to the above captioned IAs have been filed by respondent no.3&4 till date and even none is present on behalf of said respondents today to explain in this regard. Hence, the right of respondent no.3&4 to file reply is hereby closed.

12. Re-notify the captioned IAs for completion of pleadings/further proceedings on the next date of hearing.

TEST.CAS. 107/2021

13. Written Statement filed on behalf of respondent no.19 is already on record.

14. Certain IAs are pending consideration.

Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on 13.01.2026.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
OCTOBER 14, 2025/ab